UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Before the SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING File No. 3-15519

RECEIVED AUG 1 1 2015 OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

In the Matter of

Timbervest, LLC,

Joel Barth Shapiro, Walter William Anthony Boden, III, Donald David Zell, Jr., and Gordon Jones II,

Respondents.

<u>REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO COMPEL</u> <u>PRODUCTION OF BRADY MATERIAL</u>

The Respondents file this reply in order to address several points in the Division of Enforcement's opposition to Respondents' Motion to Compel Production of *Brady* Material.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

٦.

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	2
INTRODUCTION	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETI- TION	6
I. PROSECUTORS ARE DUTY-BOUND TO DIS- CLOSE ALL BRADY MATERIALS REGARD- LESS OF DEFENDANTS' EXERCISE OF DUE DILIGENCE	6
A. Brady And Its Progeny Require Pros- ecutors To Disclose Exculpatory Evi- dence Without Regard To Defendants' Diligence	7
B. Internal U.S. Department of Justice And State Prosecutorial Regulations Recognize A Prosecutor's Central Role In Ensuring a Fair Trial By Imposing Affirmative Disclosure Obligations	.10
II. THE DUE DILIGENCE RULE REPLACES A PROSECUTOR'S DUTY TO DISCLOSE PRIOR TO TRIAL WITH POST-CONVICTION LITIGA- TION ABOUT THE COMPETENCE OF DE- FENSE COUNSEL, A TRADE THAT DIS- SERVES THE FAIR AND EFFICIENT ADMIN- ISTRATION OF JUSTICE	.16
CONCLUSION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page(s)

Banks v. Dretke, 540 U.S. 668 (2004)2, 7, 8
Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78 (1935)6, 9
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) passim
Carter v. Bell, 218 F.3d 581 (6th Cir. 2000)9
Cone v. Bell, 556 U.S. 449 (2009)7
Edwards v. Carpenter, 529 U.S. 446 (2000)17
Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335 (1963)16
Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972)5
Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995)
Martinez v. Ryan, 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012)17
Milke v. Ryan, 711 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2013)8
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)
Strickler v. Greene, 527 U.S. 263 (1999)7
Taylor v. Illinois, 484 U.S. 400 (1988)
Taylor v. Illinois, 484 U.S. 400 (1988)
Taylor v. Illinois, 484 U.S. 400 (1988)
Taylor v. Illinois, 484 U.S. 400 (1988)

٦.

Page(s)

United States v. Tavera, 719 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 2013)	
United States v. Turkish, 623 F.2d 769 (2d Cir. 1980)	·
United States v. Van Meerbeke, 548 F.2d 415 (2d Cir. 1976)	4
Wardius v. Oregon, 412 U.S. 470 (1973)	

STATUTES AND RULES

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.220(n)(3)14	
Mass. R. Crim. P. 14(a)(1)(A)14	
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-903(a)(1)14	
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 41.11114	

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice:
Prosecution and Defense Function (3d
ed. 1993), available at http://www.
americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/
publications/criminal_justice_standards/
prosecution_defense_function.authcheck
dam.pdf10, 11, 18
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice:
Prosecution and Defense Function
(4th ed. 2015), available at http://
www.americanbar.org/groups/criminal_
justice/standards/ProsecutionFunction
FourthEdition.html2, 10

٦.

1.

Page(s)

Ariz. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 3.811
Ass'n of Prosecuting Att'ys, Statement of Principles, available at http://www. prosecutingattorneys.org/wp-content/ uploads/APA-Policy-Statement- Discovery1.pdf (last visited July 27, 2015)
Coyle, Pamela, Tried and Tried Again, 84 A.B.A. J. 38 (Apr. 1998)
Dist. Att'ys Ass'n of the State of N.Y., "The Right Thing": Ethical Guidelines for Prosecutors (2012), http://www. daasny.com/wp-content/uploads/2014/ 08/Ethics-Handbook-9.28.2012-FINAL1. pdf
DOJ, Guidance for Prosecutors Regarding Criminal Discovery (Jan. 4, 2010), available at http://www.justice.gov/ dag/memorandum-department- prosecutors
DOJ, Issuance of Guidance and Summary of Actions Taken in Response to the Report of the Department of Justice Criminal Discovery and Case Man- agement Working Group (Jan. 4, 2010), available at http://www.justice.gov/ dag/memorandum-department- prosecutors-0

Page(s)

DOJ, Requirement for Office Discovery Policies in Criminal Matters (Jan. 4, 2010), available at http://www.justice. gov/dag/memorandum-heads- department-litigating-components- handling-criminal-matters-all-united- states
Fed. Jud. Ctr., Brady v. Maryland Material in the United States District Courts: Rules, Orders, and Policies (2007), available at https://bulk.resource.org/ courts.gov/fjc/bradyma2.pdf14
Hashimoto, Erica, Toward Ethical Plea Bargaining, 30 Cardozo L. Rev. 949 (2008)
Kozinski, Alex, Criminal Law 2.0, 44 Geo. L.J. Ann. Rev. Crim. Proc. iii (2015)
Lee Jr., Milton C., Criminal Discovery: What Truth Do We Seek, 4 U.D.C. L. Rev. 22 (1998)14
Mem. from L.A. County Dist. Att'y Jackie Lacey to All Deputy District Attor- neys (June 4, 2013), available at http:// da.co.la.ca.us/sites/default/files/policies/ Brady_Special_Directive_13-02.pdf15
Model Code of Prof'l Responsibility DR 7- 103(B)(1980)11
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 3.811

vii

Page(s)

Nat'l Dist. Att'ys Ass'n, National Prosecu- tion Standards (3d ed. 2009), available at http://www.ndaa.org/pdf/NDAA%20 NPS%203rd%20Ed.%20w%20Revised% 20Commentary.pdf	
N.J. Div. of Crim. Just. & N.J. County Pros- ecutors Ass'n, <i>The Prosecutor's Manual</i> (1979), <i>available at</i> https://www.ncjrs. gov/pdffiles1/Digitization/55604NCJRS. pdf	
N.Y. Rules of Profl Conduct R. 3.8(d)	
N.Y. State Bar Ass'n, Task Force on Crim. Disc., <i>Final Report</i> (2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.nysba.org/WorkArea/ DownloadAsset.aspx?id=54071	
Tenn. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 3.8	
Tex. Dist. & County Att'ys Ass'n, Setting the Record Straight on Prosecutorial Misconduct (2012), http://www.tdcaa. com/sites/default/files/page/Setting%20 the%20Record%20Straight%20on%20 Prosecutorial%20Misconduct.pdf	
 the Record Straight on Prosecutorial Misconduct (2012), http://www.tdcaa. com/sites/default/files/page/Setting%20 the%20Record%20Straight%20on%20 Prosecutorial%20Misconduct.pdf Traynor, Roger J., Ground Lost and Found in Criminal Discovery, 39 N.Y.U. L. 	

viii

Page(s)

Wash. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 3.8.....11
